Himalayan region suggest an increase in glacial melt runoff by 16-50%.

For Upper Punatshang Chu basin, an increase in temperature by 1˚C

resulted in 14.36% increase of snowmelt runoff approximately. Thus, the results of

impact of temperature change on snowmelt associated with the basin contradicted

with the above studies. The discrepancy between the results obtained by different

studies may be possible due to the methods, hypothesis and limitations. Moreover,

110

these results may be specific to a particular region because the catchment response to

the climate warming may not be the same in other catchments as explained by Tahir

et al. (2011).

4.3 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis of the SRM simulation for the Upper Punatshang Chu basin,

Bhutan is carried out to check the sensitivity of its parameters. For this purpose, all

the SRM parameters were varied by ± 10% of its calibrated value used in the SRM

runoff simulation of year 2007 (NSE = 90.82% and DV = -3.0937).

Table 4.19 Sensitivity analysis result for the SRM simulation year 2007.

No SRM Parameters

Simulated NSE

(%)

Sensitivity test

NSE (%)

NSE

Difference

1
+10% of Lapse rate () 90.82 71.50 19.32

-10% of Lapse rate () 90.82 64.25 26.57

2
+10% of TCRIT 90.82 90.82 0.00

-10% of TCRIT 90.82 90.82 0.00

3
+ 10% of Degree day factor (α) 90.82 87.63 3.19

- 10% of Degree day factor (α) 90.82 90.45 0.37

4
+10% of Lag time (L) 90.82 90.73 0.09

-10% of Lag time (L) 90.82 90.90 -0.08

5

+10% of CS 90.82 87.53 3.29

-10% of CS 90.82 90.51 0.31

+10% of CR 90.82 90.12 0.70

-10% of CR 90.82 90.98 -0.16

6
RCA = 1 90.82 90.82 0.00

RCA = 0 90.82 90.79 0.03

111

It is clearly evident that γ is most sensitive parameter followed by α, CS, and CR.

On other hand, parameters include TCRIT, RCA and L are least sensitive parameters

(Table 4.19). The pattern of NSE difference of α and CS are identical as these

parameters are strongly related to snowmelt.

In addition, this finding was similar to the previous work of Haq (2008), who

applied SRM model for flood forecast and water resource management of River Swat

in Kalam Basin, Pakistan. Similar pattern of sensitivity test was observed in the work

of Bilal (2010) who applied SRM model in the Upper Indus Basin for water resource